St. Paul each may, by resolution, authorize, issue, and sell revenue bonds or obligations, which are payable solely from the revenues of the programs authorized by this act.

Sec. 4. Subdivision 1. In the making or purchase of loans or other securities in furtherance of the programs authorized in sections 2 and 3, and in the issuance of revenue bonds or other obligations pursuant to section 3, the cities of Bloomington and South St. Paul each may exercise, or may by ordinance authorize an existing agency or an agency created by such ordinance to exercise, within the corporate limits of the city, any and all of the same powers as the Minnesota housing finance agency is authorized to exercise under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 462A.

Subd. 2. The city council shall not amend the regulations adopted by ordinance and in effect at the time any bonds or obligations authorized by this act are issued, to the detriment of the holder of such bonds or obligations.

Sec. 5. This act applies to the cities of Bloomington and South St. Paul and is effective for either city upon approval by a majority of its city council and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 17, 1975.

## CHAPTER 196-H.F.No.1156

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the city of Duluth to negotiate contracts for maintenance of city parks and public works under terms and conditions as will promote the employment of needy elderly citizens; limiting the amount of total annual compensation for individuals under such contracts.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. DULUTH, CTTY OF; EMPLOYMENT OF NEEDY ELDERLY. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, city ordinance or charter, the city of Duluth may negotiate contracts for maintenance of city parks and other public works within the city of Duluth. The terms and conditions of such contracts shall be as agreed upon and shall be such as to promote the employment of needy, elderly persons. No individual shall receive a total amount in excess of \$3,000 in any twelve month period under the terms of one or more contracts negotiated and executed under the terms of this act.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the Duluth city council, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Approved May 17, 1975.

## CHAPTER 197-H.F.No.1254

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of New Brighton; firemen's relief pensions; amending Laws 1967, Chapter 742, Section 1, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1967, Chapter 742, Section 1, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. NEW BRIGHTON, CITY OF: FIREMEN'S RELIEF AS-SOCIATION, SERVICE PENSIONS. Subdivision 1. The fire department relief association of the village city of New Brighton may pay firemen's service pensions in excess of the amounts authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06 but not in excess of the following total amounts: \$80-\$100 per month, as hereinafter authorized, or as may be provided by its bylaws, to each of its members who has heretofore retired or may hereafter retire, who has reached or shall hereafter reach the age of 50 years and who has done or hereafter shall do active duty for 20 years or more as a member of the volunteer, paid or partially paid and partially volunteer, fire department in the village city of New Brighton, and who has been or shall hereafter be a member of the fire department relief association at least ten years prior to such retirement and who complies with such additional conditions as to age, service, and membership as may be prescribed by the certificate or bylaws of the association.

The amount of monthly pension which may be paid to such retired firemen may be increased by adding to the maximum above prescribed an amount not exceeding \$4\$5 per month for each year of active duty over 20 years of service before retirement; provided, that such fire department relief association shall not pay to any member thereof a pension in any greater amount than the sum of \$120. \$150 per month.

Such fire department relief association where the majority of its members are volunteer firemen may provide in its certificate of incorporation or bylaws for a service pension in an amount not exceeding \$400 per year of service to be paid in a lump sum where the retiring member qualifies for a service pension under the provisions hereinbefore set forth, and the member elects by written application to the association to take the payment in a lump sum rather than the monthly pension.

Sec. 2. <u>This act is effective upon approval by the governing body</u> Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by <del>strikeout</del>